

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

10 Civ. 457 (GLS/DRH)

**McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.,
McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC,
McGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC,
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC,
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
TIMOTHY M. MCGINN, DAVID L. SMITH,
LYNN A. SMITH, GEOFFREY R. SMITH,
Individually and as Trustee of the David L. and
Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A 8/04/04,
LAUREN T. SMITH, and NANCY MCGINN,**

Defendants,

**LYNN A. SMITH, and
NANCY MCGINN,**

Relief Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO TRUST'S MOTION FOR STAY**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
3 World Financial Center
New York, NY 10281
(212) 336-0174

October 3, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. The Order Appealed From is Not Subject to the Stay Provisions of Rule 62(c).....3

 II. The Trust Has Not Meet Its Burden of Justifying a Stay Even if Rule 62(c) Applies.....4

 A. The Trust Has Not Made A Strong Showing That It Is Likely to Succeed On the
 Merits5

 1. The Trust’s Due Process Rights Were Not Violated6

 2. The Order Does Not Improperly Infringe On the Rights and Fiduciary Duties of the
 Trustee.....9

 3. The Order Does Not Impose an Inappropriate Remedy10

 B. The Trust Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent the Stay11

 C. The Trust Has Not Sustained its Burden as to the Remaining Stay Factors13

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc., 501 U.S. 32 (1991) 9

Dusenberry v. United States, 534 U.S. 161 (2002) 8

In re: World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig., 503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007) 5

Kidder, Peabody & Co. v. Maxus Energy Corp., 925 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1991) 5

Luessenhop v. Clinton County, 466 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2006) 8, 9

Mohammed v. Reno, 309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002) 5

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 7,8

Nken v. Holder, 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009) 4, 5

Safeco Ins.Co. of Am. v. M.E.S., Inc., No. 09-CV-3312 (ARR)(ALC), 2010 WL 5437208 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2010)..... 5

Tucker Anthony Realty Corp. v. Schlesinger, 888 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 6, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c).....1, 3, 4

28 U.S. C. § 1291 4, n.4

28 U.S.C. § 12924, n.4
